
BOARD OF APPEALS   
MEETING AGENDA revised 
Thursday, July 10, 2025, at 5:30 PM  
City Hall Chambers Room 
2424 15th Ave., South Milwaukee, WI 53172 

 
 

1. Call to order and roll call.   
 

2. Approval of June 12, 2025 minutes. 
 

3. Public hearing regarding an Appeal by the property owner challenging the building 
inspector’s denial of a business use at 927 Madison Avenue, a mixed-use building in the 
Z-4 zoning district. 
 

4. Appeal by the property owner challenging the building inspector’s denial of a business 
use at 927 Madison Avenue, a mixed-use building in the Z-4 zoning district. 
 

5. Adjournment. 
 
PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE APPLICANT FOR THE ABOVE ITEM 
MUST BE PRESENT AT THIS MEETING. 

Dated this 3rd day of July, 2025. 
 

CITY OF SOUTH MILWAUKEE 
Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk 

 
 
 
  

It is possible that members of and possibly a quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the municipality 
may attend the above stated meeting to gather information; no action will be taken by any governmental body at the 
above stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice. Upon reasonable 
notice, a good faith effort will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language, 
interpreters or other auxiliary aid at no cost to the individual to participate in public meetings. Due to the difficulty in 
finding interpreters, requests should be made as far in advance as possible, preferably a minimum of 48 hours. For 
additional information or to request this service, contact the South Milwaukee City Clerk at 414-762-2222 or write to 
the ADA Coordinator, City Hall, 2424 15th Avenue, South Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53172. The City of South Milwaukee 
is TDD equipped and can be accessed by calling 414-768-8060. 



CITY OF SOUTH MILWAUKEE 
MINUTES OF BOARD OF APPEALS 

June 12, 2025 – 5:30 p.m. 

1. Bloom called the meeting to order at 5:34 p.m.  Bloom, Bzdawka, Branger, DeMont, and 
Davies were present.  Building Inspector, Steve Petery, was also present. 

2. Motion by Bzdawka/Branger to approve minutes from February 8, 2024 meeting. All 
Aye, motion passed. 

3. Bloom read the official notice for the request for variance to side yard setback 
requirements per municipal code 15.08E(3) for construction of a sunroom at 1311 
Sherman Avenue.  Applicant, Champion Windows, stated the sunroom would be too 
close to the garage on the other side of the house and would not meet state fire code.  

DeMont and Davies suggested a modification to the dimensions of the sunroom, 
agreeing the hardship does not run with the property.  Petery explained the code is 
being enforced for the new addition and not with the original house. Applicant stated 
any other variation to the plans would mean a smaller sunroom and would not be 
usable.  

Motion by Branger to grant the variance to the side yard setback and the hardship 
being lot constraint, the sunroom is within the original house constraint, 
seconded by Bzdawka.   

The Chair requested a roll call vote: 
Bloom - Nay 
Bzdawka – Aye 
Branger - Aye 
DeMont - Nay 
Davies - Nay 

Motion denied, roll call vote 3-2, Variance DENIED. 

Recess taken at 5:46 pm until 6:00 pm.  

4. Bloom read the official notice for the request for variance to front yard setback 
requirements per municipal code 15.09(D) for construction of a roof structure that 
encroaches into the front yard setback at 1412 Manistique Avenue.  Prior to the meeting 
an email was received by the building inspector from Kyle & Kaitlyn Scherle, 1425 
Manistique Avenue, for their support of the project.  Vincent & Arlene Saladino, 1418 
Manistique Avenue were present and stated they support this project. John Campbell, 
applicant, explained he hired a roofing company doing work nearby and they built the 
roof structure and was issued a stop work order for that structure.  The structure was 
built without a permit and does not meet setback requirements.  Building inspector 
explained that Campbell is encroaching 11 feet further into the front yard setback.  
Owner, Campbell, and Building Inspector Petery will work together to make sure 
dimensions for only a deck to remain and the roof structure to be removed.   



Motion by Davies/Branger to deny the variance based on the absence of a hardship 
to encroach into the required front yard setback.   

The Chair requested a roll call vote: 
Bloom - Aye 
Bzdawka – Aye 
Branger - Aye 
DeMont - Aye 
Davies - Aye 

Motion passes, roll call vote 5-0, Variance DENIED.  

Motion by Branger/DeMont to adjourn.  Meeting adjourned at 6:17 p.m. 

Submitted by: 

Heidi Eichner 
Recording Secretary  



 

 

OFFICIAL NOTICE 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
CITY OF SOUTH MILWAUKEE  

BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that an application has been made to the Board 
of Appeals in the City of South Milwaukee by: Property owner Kim Haueter of 
927 Madison Avenue, appealing the denial of a business occupancy in a space 
used as a residence, in violation of Wis. UDC. The public hearing will be held on 
Thursday, July 10th at 5:30 p.m. in the Common Council Chambers 2424 15th 
Avenue, South Milwaukee, Wisconsin. Information is available for review at the 
above address.  Questions should be directed to Zoning Administrator Ericka 
Lang, at 414-762-2222 ext 135, or elang@smwi.org.    
 
Dated: June 24, 2025 
 

Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk 
 
Publish: July 2, 2025 
   
 
 



STAFF REPORT 
SOUTH MILWAUKEE BOARD OF APPEALS 

July 10, 2025 
 
 
 
 
RE: Request by property owner of 927 Madison Avenue appealing the municipal building 
inspector’s denial of a business use out of the storefront space.  

 

Tax ID:    771-0149-000 
Property:   927 Madison Avenue 
Current Zoning District:  Z-4 (as of 5/15/25)  
Previous Zoning District:  C-3 
Commercial space:  445 Sq Ft 
 
PACKET MATERIALS: 

• BOA application  • Business occupancy denial letter 
• Building inspection report • Business occupancy application 
• Floor plan of commercial space • Pictures of space 

 
Background 
The building was built in 1910 and property records indicate the last business operated out of 
the storefront space until the 1980s. The space has been vacant since the current property 
owner purchased it in 1990. 
 
In 2018 the property owner registered the storefront space, required by the 2018 vacant building 
registration ordinance requiring property owners to register non-residential vacant spaces that 
are not made available to lease.  
 
The property owner has been informed multiple times in person and in writing that the storefront 
space cannot be used for storage or as a dwelling unit as constructed. They may convert the 
space to residential requiring some alteration to meet applicable building codes.   
 
On September 10, 2024, the property owner stated to the zoning administrator they use the 
storefront space as a secondary residence.  
 
On March 7, 2025 a business occupancy application was issued for business owner applicant 
Kathleen Randolph for business consulting services.  All businesses require a Certificate of 
Occupancy approved by the building inspector and fire inspector before operating.  
 
A building inspection was completed June 5, 2025 and notice sent disapproving the business 
occupancy for the front steps not meeting code and for the space used as a residential unit.  
 



Staff Review: 
 

a. Current zoning code permits: commercial, mixed-use and multifamily with three or more 
units.  
 

b. Built as a mixed-use: 1st floor commercial storefront space and separate rear apartment 
and an upper apartment unit. 
 

c. The space does not have a kitchen and was not constructed or has an approved 
certificate of occupancy as a residential dwelling unit.  
 

d. The storefront space is an open space with a half-bathroom and a common area to the 
rear of the space to access a stairwell to the basement, upper unit and rear apartment 
unit.  
 

e. Storage as a principal use is prohibited in commercial spaces in the Z-4 zoning district 
and previous C-3 zoning district.  Code Sections 15.3.02 and 15.5 (s) 

 
f. The storefront space is used as a dwelling unit. The city observed a bed, day bed, dining 

table, small kitchen appliances, open food, clothing and other personal household items 
on an inspection September 9, 2024 (as part of the city’s Vacant Building Registration) 
and on June 5, 2025 (business occupancy inspection). There was no change in 
furnishings after a business occupancy application was received. 
*Refer to PICTURES taken at both inspections.  

 
CC:  Steve Petery, building inspector 
 Chris Smith, city attorney 

 







 
 

 

June 20, 2025 

 

Kim Haueter 
927 Madison Avenue 
South Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53172 
 
Copy to:     Kathleen Randolph 
Kim Haueter     309 W. Wisconsin St     
3745 17th St     Palmyra, Wisconsin 53156 
San Francisco, California 94122  Email: gmakat1111@yahoo.com 
Email:kimhaueter@gmail.com 
  

 
RE:  Appeal of Denial of Business Occupancy  
 927 Madison Ave 

Tax Key 7710149000 
Zoning District: Z4 Urban Center Zone 

  
Ms. Haueter: 
 
The City of South Milwaukee received a Board of Appeals application on June 18, 2025, 
appealing the building inspectors failed inspection of the proposed business Talismans 3, LLC 
at the above referenced property.  
 
An inspection was completed June 5th by Building Inspector Steve Petery and I was also 
present. An email was sent to you on June 10th disapproving the business occupancy for the 
front steps not meeting code and for the space functioning as a residential unit.  
 
The business occupancy application lists the business name as Talisman 3, LLC and the 
business owner Kathleen Randolph. A review on the Wisconsin Department of Financial 
Institutions confirms Talismans 3, LLC is your legal entity name organized November 26, 2024.   
 
The 445 square foot commercial storefront space is an open space with a bathroom and a 
common area to the rear of the space, and does not have a kitchen. The space does not meet 
building codes for residential use and does not have an approved occupancy certificate for a 
residential unit. During an inspection September 9, 2024 as part of the city’s Vacant Building 
Registration requirements, and during the recent inspection, the furnishings remained the same. 
The city observed a bed, table, small kitchen appliances, open food, clothing and other personal 
household items.  
 
A tentative date for a Board of Appeals meeting is set for Thursday July 10, 2025 at 5:30 p.m. 
We will confirm the date once a quorum is confirmed in the following week. A representative is 
required to attend the meeting in person. 
  
Please accept this letter as a formal denial of the business occupancy application.  
 
 
 



 
 

 

CITY OF SOUTH MILWAUKEE 

 
Ericka Lang 
Zoning Administrator/Economic Development Manager 
elang@smwi.org 
414-762-2222 ext 135  
2424 15th Avenue 
South Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53172  
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Ericka Lang

From: Steve Petery
Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2025 7:46 AM
To: KIMHAUETER@GMAIL.COM
Cc: Ericka Lang
Subject: RE: City of South Milwaukee Inspection Result

Morning Kim, I see you reached out to Ericka that I have not responded to a question about the stairs?  
1. Steps need to be uniform w/I 3/8 of an inch 
2. First step is not secure  / loose 
3. Commercial steps 7” max (4” min) rise and 11” min run. Residential steps 8” max rise and 9” min run 

Let me know if any other questions  
 
The City of South Milwaukee 
Steve Petery  
Inspection & Engineering Director 
P: 414-768-8054 
F: 414-768-8068 
petery@smwi.org 
 
 
 

From: Steve Petery  
Sent: Friday, June 13, 2025 7:57 AM 
To: KIMHAUETER@GMAIL.COM 
Subject: City of South Milwaukee Inspection Result 
 

Greetings,       
         
A Final Building inspection for your permit POCC2025-0005 on 927 MADISON AVE has been completed.  The result of the 
inspection was Disapproved and any inspection comments are listed below:     

         
Corrections Required (If none listed, then no corrections required):     
1. FRONT STEPS LOOSE AND NOT PER CODE (RISE / RUN)       
2. SPACE IS NOT A COMMERCIAL TENANT SPACE. IT IS CURRENTLY A RESIDENTIAL UNIT.   
         
Completed Data: 06/10/2025       
         
Inspector: Steve Petery  
         

 

 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
This is a transmission from the City of South Milwaukee and may contain information, which is 
confidential and proprietary. If you are not the addressee, any disclosure, copying or distribution or 



7/2/2025  City of South Milwaukee 

927 Madison Avenue 

 

pic 9/9/2024 
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application 
Kathleen Randolph 
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pictures 6/5/2025 

 

 




